THE DATASHEET OF
OP37GPZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise

4Absolute maximum ratings apply to both DICE and packaged parts, unless
otherwise noted.
ORDERING GUIDE
TA = 25∞C Operating
 VOS MAX CerDIP Plastic Temperature
(�V) 8-Lead 8-Lead Range
25 OP37AZ* MIL
25 OP37EZ OP37EP IND/COM
60 OP37FP* IND/COM
100 OP37GP XIND
100 OP37GZ OP37GS XIND
*Not for new design, obsolete, April 2002.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the OP37 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions
are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. B –3–
OP37
SPECIFICATIONS ( VS = �15 V, TA = 25�C, unless otherwise noted.)
OP37A/E OP37F OP37G
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Unit
Input Offset
Voltage VOS Note 1 10 25 20 60 30 100 mV
Long-Term
Stability VOS/Time Notes 2, 3 0.2 1.0 0.3 1.5 0.4 2.0 mV/Mo
Input Offset
Current IOS 7 35 9 50 12 75 nA
Input Bias
Current IB ±10 ±40 ±12 ±55 ±15 ±80 nA
Input Noise
 Voltage enp-p 1 Hz to 10 Hz3, 5 0.08 0.18 0.08 0.18 0.09 0.25 mV p-p
Input Noise
Voltage Density en fO = 10 Hz3 3.5 5.5 3.5 5.5 3.8 8.0
fO = 30 Hz3 3.1 4.5 3.1 4.5 3.3 5.6 nV/÷ Hz
fO = 1000 Hz3 3.0 3.8 3.0 3.8 3.2 4.5
Input Noise
Current Density iN fO = 10 Hz3, 6 1.7 4.0 1.7 4.0 1.7
fO = 30 Hz3, 6 1.0 2.3 1.0 2.3 1.0 pA/÷ Hz
fO = 1000 Hz3, 6 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.6
Input Resistance
Differential
Mode RIN Note 7 1.3 6 0.9 4 5 0.7 4 MW
Input Resistance
Common Mode RINCM 3 2.5 2 GW
Input Voltage
Range IVR ±11 ±12.3 ±11 ±12.3 ±11 ±12.3 V
Common Mode
Rejection Ratio CMRR VCM = ±11 V 114 126 106 123 100 120 dB
Power Supply
Rejection Ratio PSSR VS = ±4 V 1 10 1 10 2 20 mV/ V
to ±18 V
Large Signal
Voltage Gain AVO RL ≥ 2 kW,
VO = ±10 V 1000 1800 1000 1800 700 1500 V/mV
RL ≥ 1 kW,
Vo = ±10 V 800 1500 800 1500 400 1500 V/mV
RL ≥ 600 W,
VO = ±1 V,
VS ±44 250 700 250 700 200 500 V/mV
Output Voltage
Swing VO RL ≥ 2 kW ±12.0 ±13.8 ±12.0 ±13.8 ±11.5 ±13.5 V
RL ≥ 600 W ±10 ±11.5 ±10 ±11.5 ±10 ±11.5 V
Slew Rate SR RL ≥ 2k W4 11 17 11 17 11 17 V/ms
Gain Bandwidth